CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO PROVIDE COMPENSATION PAYMENTS RELATED TO FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY CALIFORNIA URBAN SEARCH AND RESCUE TASK FORCE 3 AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View entered into a Memorandum of Agreement dated March 1, 2000 with the Menlo Park Fire Protection District (District) to be a participating agency in the California Urban Search and Rescue Task Force 3 (CA-TF3); and

WHEREAS, the District is a contracting party (sponsoring organization) under a Memorandum of Agreement dated October 12, 1993 with the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the State of California acting through its Office of Emergency Services (OES); and

WHEREAS, the CA-TF3 is a national model by the Federal Government to respond and mitigate declared national emergencies/disasters utilizing local government emergency resources; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View provides Firefighters, including a FEMA designated Canine Search Specialist (CSS) handler to participate in the FEMA CA-TF3; and

WHEREAS, the provisions in the CA-TF3 Memorandum of Agreement require compensation to fire personnel based upon certain methodologies and federal regulations,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain View approves the following:

- 1. Authorize the City Manager to execute an amendment to the memorandum of agreement with the Menlo Park Fire Protection District (sponsoring organization for FEMA California Urban Search and Rescue Task Force 3) and the City of Mountain View (participating agency) for the Canine Search Team.
- 2. Authorize the City Manager or his designee to provide compensation payments related to the FEMA California Urban Search and Rescue Task Force 3 Agreement, including any addenda.

189-12-12-17-г-Е